X New X New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Document ID# License Correction of PTO Error Merger Reel # Frame # Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by Us Covernment Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File Security Agreement Korey Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Name (line 1) Ausilio, John S. Name (line 2) Execution Date Second Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Execution Date Name (line 2) Execution Date Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) Ultimate Standard Tooling International, LLC If document to be recreted States, an appointment of a Delaware limited liability corporation domestic representative is attached. Address (line 2) Carlo Drive Assignment, Address (line 3) Clinton Township MI Cited County StateCounty StateCounty		
	Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copyrises. Submission Type Conveyance Type New		
Multiple PATENTS ONLY To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Work Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document (DP) Correction of PTOE From Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document (DP) Correction of PTOE From Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document (DP) Corrective Document Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document (DP) Corrective Document Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document (DP) Corrective Document Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document (DP) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Resceiving Party(les) Name (ine 2) Second Party Name (ine 2) Name (ine 2) Name (ine 2) Name (ine 3) Control Difference Receiving Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached receiving party in only Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Receiving Party		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type New Resubmission (Mon-Recordation) Document ID# Conveyance Type X New Resubmission (Mon-Recordation) Document ID# Conveying of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Conveying Party(les) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Second Party Name (line 1) Ausilio, John S. Name (line 2) Receiving Party(les) Name (line 3) Name (line 4) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Name (line 3) Name (line 4) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 3) Document 4		ET
X New X Assignment Security Agreement Descubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name X Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Reci# Change of Name X Correction of PTO Error Reci# Departmental File Security Agreement Corrective Document Corrective Document # Departmental File Security Mark # additional names of converying parties statched Execution Date Name (ine 1) Ausilic, John S. Mark # additional names of converying parties statched Execution Date Name (ine 2) Second Party Bark # additional names of receiving parties attached Execution Date Name (ine 2) 29 12.0 Carlo Date Second Party Second Party Name (ine 2) 21.32.0 Carlo Drive Mark # additional names of receiving parties attached If document up to receive attached Name (ine 2) 21.32.0 Carlo Drive StateLocity Asone attached StateLocity Address (ine 2) 21.32.0 Carlo Drive StateLocity Asone attached StateLocity Address (ine 2) Corrective Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. StateLocity Asonede	TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original	ginal document(s) or copy(ies).
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Signature Document DP(2
Document ID# Charge of Name Correction of PTOE From Charge of Name Correction of PTOE From Werger Corrective Document Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Document ID# Departmental File Corrective Document Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Document ID# Departmental File Corrective Document Second Party Name (ine 2) Departmental File Second Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Name (ine 2) Departmental file Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (ine 2) Departmental file Name (ine 2) Depa		urity Agreement
Rect # Frame # US. Government (for use ONLY by US. Second Party Name (fine 2) Name (fine 2) And (for use ONLY by US. Second Party Name (fine 2) Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name (for use ONLY by End (for USE ONL	License Cha	inge of Name
Corrective Document For Use ONLY by US, Sourcement Agencies) Image: Corrective Document Agencies) Reel # Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties statched Execution Date Month Usy Year Name (line 1) Ausilio, John S. D8282000 Name (line 2) Execution Date Month Usy Year Name (line 2) I Data Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached (line are participation attached (line are participatin attached (line are participatin attached (
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year Name (ine 1) Ausilio, John S. Name (ine 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Second Party Receiving Party Name (ine 1) Receiving Party Name (ine 2) Receiving Party Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (ine 2) Receiving Party Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (ine 2) If document to be record to is an assignment and the United States, an appointment of the receiving party is not exercised the United States, an appointment for Assignment. Address (ine 2) 21320 Carlo Drive Address (ine 2) State Countly Address (ine 2) State Countly Address (ine 3) Clinton Township Cov State Countly Cov State Countly Address (ine 3) O.S. North Front Street Address (ine 4) P.o. Box 1003 Address (ine 4) P.o. Box 1003 Address (ine 4) P.o. Box 1003 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Year Cover Sheet to be recorded, Excled on the cover at the participant on the prope	Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. GO	Government Agencies)
Name (line 1) Ausilio, John S. Name (line 1) 08282000 Second Party Execution Date Name (line 2) Execution Date Second Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) If document to be recorded Address (line 2) If document to be recorded Address (line 3) Clinton Township Mark if address (line 4) Api celli, Esq. Address (line 3) If uan e, Morris & Heckscher LLP Address (line 3) P.o. Box 1003 Address (line 4) Harrisburg, PA If 108-1003 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY <th></th> <th>File Secret File</th>		File Secret File
Address (ine 2) Execution Date Month Day Year Name (ine 2) 20 Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (ine 2) 20 Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (ine 2) 20 Name (ine 2) 21 Name (ine 2) 21 Name (ine 2) If document to be recorded Name (ine 2) a Delaware limited liability corporation Address (ine 1) 21320. Carlo Drive Address (ine 2) Calinton Township Address (ine 3) Clinton Township City StateCounty StateCounty 20 Name Samuel W. Apicelli, Esg. Address (ine 3) P.O. Box 1003 Address (ine 4) Harrisburg, PA Phase barden reporting for this collection of information is a standard to information is stated on the discount end of thermation of the document end information is stated on the document end information is st	Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of con	
Second Party Execution Date Name (ine 1) 29 Name (ine 2) 29 Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (ine 1) Ultimate Standard Tooling International, LLC If document to be recorded is an assignment and the Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (ine 2) a Delaware limited liability corporation If document to be recorded is an assignment and the Signation must be a separate document from Assignment at the Corporation Address (ine 1) 21320 Carlo Drive Galaxes, an appointment of the Signation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (ine 2) StateCountry 480.38 Chiron Township MI 480.38 Chiron Township MI 480.38 Chiron Township Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Samuel W. Apicelli, Esg. Address (ine 2) 305 North Front Street Address (ine 3) P.O. Box 1003 Address (ine 4) Harrisburg, PA 17108-1003 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Y	Name (line 1) Ausilio, John S.	08282000
Second Party Month Day Year Name (line 1) 29 Name (line 2) 29 Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 2) 10 Address (line 1) 21320 Carlo Drive 10 Address (line 3) 11 Clinton Township MI Clev StateCountry Address (line 3) 10 Clinton Township MI Clev StateCountry Address (line 1) Duane, Morris & Heckscher LLP Address (line 2) 305 Address (line 3) P.O. Box 1003 Address (line 4) Harrisburg, PA Pathic backet repeting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately file monates per Cover Steet to be recorded, lecturing the document and Address (line 4)<	Name (line 2)	Execution Date
Name (line 2) 29 <th>Second Party</th> <th></th>	Second Party	
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) Ultimate Standard Tooling International, LLC If document to be recorded Name (line 2) a Delaware limited liability corporation If document to be recorded Address (line 2) a Delaware limited liability corporation States, an appointment of a domesic representive is attached. (Biggination must be a separate document from Assignment) Address (line 2) States, and the receiving Party on the separate document from Assignment. Address (line 3) Clinton Township MI 48038 Specific document from Assignment. Address (line 3) Clinton Township MI 48038 Specific document from Assignment. Address (line 3) Clinton Township Enter for the first Receiving Party only. State, and the receiving Party only. Name Samuel W. Apicelli, Esq. Address (line 3) P.O. Box 1003 Address (line 3) Address (line 3) P.O. Box 1003 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FOR OFFICE USE ONLY Public barden reporting for this collection of information is suffmated to average approximately 31 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, bickuting the document indicates the second of the		
Name (ine 1) Ultimate Standard Tooling International, LLC If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving parts is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of the United States, an appointment of a domestic repersentative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 1) 21320_Carlo_Drive (Million 2) (Million 2) Address (line 2) (Million 2) (Million 2) (Million 2) Address (line 2) (Million 2) (Million 2) (Million 2) Address (line 3) Clinton Township (Million 2) (Million 2) (Million 2) Address (line 3) Clinton Township (Million 2) (Million 2) (Million 2) Name Samuel W. Apicelli, Esq. (Million 2) (Million 2) (Million 2) Address (line 3) Duane, Morris & Heckscher LLP (Million 2) (Million 2) Address (line 3) P.O. Box 1003 (Million 2) (Million 2) Address (line 4) Harrisburg, PA 17108–1003 (Million 2) Public barden reporting for this collection of Information is estimated to average approximately 2) instants per Cover Sheet to be recorded information for the cover sheet (Nillion 2) (Million 2) Address (line 4) Harrisburg, PA 17108–1003		29 29 074
Name (ine 1) Ultimate standard rooting international, LLC is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United states, an appointment of a domestic and part of a domestof a domestof a domestate and part of a domestic and p	Receiving Party Mark if addition	al names of receiving parties attached
Name (ine 2) a Delaware limited liability corporation domicile in the United states, an appointment of a domesic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (ine 3) Clinton Township MI 480.38 City State/County Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Samuel W. Apicelli, Esq. Address (ine 2) 305 North Front Street Address (ine 3) P.O. Box 1003 Address (ine 4) Harrisburg, PA T/108-1003 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name (line 1) Ultimate Standard Tooling International,	is an assignment and the
Address (ine 1) 21320. Carlo Drive of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Address (ine 2) Address (ine 3) Clinton Township Oliv MI 48038 Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Image: Control of the first Receiving Party only. Name Samuel W. Apicelli, Esq. Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Address (ine 1) Duane, Morris & Heckscher LLP Address (ine 2) 305 North Front Street Address (ine 3) P.O. Box 1003 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name (line 2) a Delaware limited liability corporation	domiciled in the United
Clis20 CaFIO DFIVE (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 2)	Address (line 1)	of a domestic
Address (line 3) Clinton Township City MI 48038 Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Samuel W. Apicelli, Esq. Address (line 1) Duane, Morris & Heckscher LLP Address (line 2) 305 North Front Street Address (line 3) P.O. Box 1003 Address (line 4) Harrisburg, PA Proble burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, Dc. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management Practice. Do Nor SteD REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRI SS. Mail decuments and Trademark Assignment Practice. Do Nor SteD REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRI SS.		separate document from
City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Samuel W. Apicelli, Esq. Address (ine 1) Duane, Morris & Heckscher LLP Address (ine 2) 305 North Front Street Address (ine 3) P.O. Box 1003 Address (ine 4) Harrisburg, PA 17108-1003 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 2)	Assignment.)
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Samuel W. Apicelli, Esg. Address (line 1) Duane, Morris & Heckscher LLP. Address (line 2) 305 North Front Street Address (line 3) P.O. Box 1003 Address (line 4) Harrisburg, PA 17108-1003 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		48038 Zip Code
Address (line 1) Duane, Morris & Heckscher LLP Address (line 2) 305 North Front Street Address (line 3) P.O. Box 1003 Address (line 4) Harrisburg, PA 17108-1003 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Domostic Doprosontative Name and Address	ceiving Party only.
Address (line 2) 305 North Front Street Address (line 3) P.O. Box 1003 Address (line 4) Harrisburg, PA 17108-1003 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name Samuel W. Apicelli, Esg.	
Address (line 3) P.O. Box 1003 Address (line 4) Harrisburg, PA 17108-1003 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 1) Duane, Morris & Heckscher LLP	
Address (line 4) Harrisburg, PA 17108-1003 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 2) 305 North Front Street	
Address (line 4) Harrisburg, PA 17108-1003 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Address (line 3) P.O. Box 1003	
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRI SS.	Address (line 4) Harrisburg, PA 17108-1003	
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRI SS.		
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRLSS.		4
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRI SS.		
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.	Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and	be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231	D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Pro Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS T	oject (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB D RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRI SS.
	Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) inf Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Was	ormation to: shington, D.C. 20231 DATENIT

REEL: 011057 FRAME: 0523

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	717-237-5516
Name Samuel W. Apicelli	, Esg.	
Address (line 1) Duane, Morris & He	ckscher LLP	
Address (line 2) 305 North Front St	reet	
Address (line 3) P.O. Box 1003		
Address (line 4) Harrisburg, PA 17	108-1003	
Pages Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docum	ent #
Application Number(s) or Patent Nun	L	dditional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the P Patent Application Number(s)	Patent	Number(s)
	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	osed $\begin{bmatrix} x \end{bmatrix}$ Deposit Account $\begin{bmatrix} x \end{bmatrix}$	
Statement and SignatureTo the best of my knowledge and be attached copy is a true copy of the o indicated herein.Samuel W. Apicelli, Esq.Name of Person SigningReg. No. 36427	elief, the foregoing information is true a original document. Charges to deposit formul field Signature	nd correct and any account are authorized, as $9/6/00$ Date

PATENT REEL: 011057 FRAME: 0524

ASSIGNMENT

I. John S. Ausilio, residing at 37507 Fiore Trail, Clinton Township, Michigan, having invented certain inventions or improvements for ornamental features related to a **POSITIONING FIXTURE**, and having this day executed an Application for United States Patent describing the same and based thereon, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and adequacy of which is hereby freely acknowledged from Ultimate Standard Tooling International, LLC (formerly, Ultimate Standard Acquisition Co., LLC), a Delaware limited liability corporation having a principal place of business at 21320 Carlo Drive, Clinton Township, Michigan 48038 (hereinafter called the Assignee), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the invention (which term shall include each and every such invention, or any part thereof) therein described, and any and all patent and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application;

And for the same consideration I do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all my rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application, and I do hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns to apply in my name or its own name or names for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions or any of them in all countries, claiming (if the assignee, its successor or assign so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention or any such other treaty;

And for the same consideration I do hereby jointly and severally agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, its successors or assigns, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application or applications, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and/or assigns;

Docket No.:D6893-00004

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the corresponding Officer of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee, its successors and/or assigns any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or applications or on or for said inventions; and I do hereby covenant for myself and for my legal representatives and agree with the Assignee, its successors and assigns that I have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions or any part thereof to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

DATE: B-JE-Zeres John S. Ausilio

HBG\60116.1

Docket No.:D6893-00004

RECORDED: 09/06/2000